

Legal and Historical Analysis

**Response To The National Indian Gaming Commission
Inquiry Regarding The Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation's
Ability To Conduct Class II Gaming In DeKalb, Illinois**

October 5, 2007

**Volume I
Memorandum and Exhibits**

Office of the Illinois Attorney General

**Roger P. Flahaven
Alice E. Keane
Assistant Attorneys General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
312-814-3000**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF EXHIBITS.....	-iv-
TABLE OF CASES.....	-vi-
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Facts and History of Site.....	2
A. The Treaties and Contemporaneous Events.....	2
1. 1816 Treaty.....	2
2. 1829 Treaty.....	3
3. 1832 Treaty.....	3
4. 1833 Treaty.....	4
B. After the Treaties.....	6
III. Analysis.....	10
A. The meaning of "Indian lands".....	11
B. The PBPN have not revived ancient sovereignty over the DeKalb Site.....	13
1. The Supreme Court's Decision in <i>Sherrill</i>	13
2. Cases Following <i>Sherrill</i>	15
a. <i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki</i>	15
b. <i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Village of Union Springs</i>	16
c. <i>New York v. The Shinnecock Indian Nation</i>	18
d. <i>Shinnecock Indian Nation v. New York</i>	18
e. <i>The Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma v. Town of Aurelius, New York</i>	19

f.	<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. New York</i>	20
3.	Application of <i>Sherrill</i> and its progeny to the DeKalb Site.....	20
C.	The PBPN's sole remedy for its claims under the 1829 Treaty was under the Indian Claims Commission Act.....	22
1.	The <i>Navajo Tribe</i> case.....	23
2.	The ICCA bar to administrative agency action on pre-1946 claims.....	26
D.	The PBPN litigated issues from the 1829 Treaty with the Commission.....	27
E.	Even if the Secretary of the Interior takes the land into trust for the PBPN, gaming would not be authorized by the IGRA.....	29
F.	The DeKalb Site is not an Indian reservation.....	31
1.	The title of the land reserved for the use of Shab-eh-nay and his band.....	32
a.	Character of ownership rights in land in the 1816 Treaty.....	33
b.	Character of Shab-eh-nay's band's ownership rights from the 1829 Treaty.....	33
c.	Character of Shab-eh-nay's band's ownership rights from 1832 Treaty.....	35
d.	Analysis of characterization of Shab-eh-nay's band's title to the land in light of the 1833 Treaty.....	36
G.	Congressional Action.....	40
1.	The 1832 Treaty.....	41
2.	Congress extinguished Shab-eh-nay's rights under the 1832 Treaty.....	46

3.	Congress Confirmed That Shab-eh-nay's band had Only a right of use in the 1829 Treaty.....	47
H.	Is PBPN is the successor to Shab-eh-nay's band?.....	50
I.	Is the DeKalb Site on the original location of the Village?.....	51
J.	The Department of Interior pre-2006 analysis of the PBPN's claims was fundamentally flawed.....	51
1.	The Jordan Memo.....	53
a.	The Jordan Memo was based solely on the PBPN's submission.....	53
b.	The Jordan Memo contains incorrect statements of law.....	54
c.	The Jordan Memo contains incorrect statements of fact.....	56
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

- A. Treaty with the Ottawa, Etc., 1816, 7 Stat. 146.
- B. Treaty with the Chippewa, etc., 1829, 7 Stat. 320.
- C. Treaty with the Potawatomi, 1832, 7 Stat. 378.
- D. Francis Paul Prucha, The Great Father, vols. I and II, University of Nebraska Press (1984).
- E. Title to the Pottawatomie Reservations, 2 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 587, 1833 WL 1036 (1833).
- F. Treaty with the Chippewa, etc., 1833, 7 Stat. 431.
- G. Senate Executive Journal, April 7, 1834, p. 384.
- H. James Patrick Dowd, Built Like a Bear, Ye Galleon Press (1979).
- I. Report of the Thirty-Second Congress, Sess. I, Chap. LXVI, (1852), p. 20.
- J. Report of the House Committee on Indian Affairs, House of Representatives, 34th Congress, 3rd Sess., Report No. 40, December 26, 1859, pp. 1-3.
- K. January 18, 2001 letter, DOI Solicitor John D. Leshy to U.S. Representative J. Dennis Hastert and Illinois Governor George H. Ryan.
- L. March 20, 2003 PBPB Casino Proposal
- M. September 22, 2006 letter, Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary of Indian Affairs Michael D. Olsen to Representative Hastert.
- N. *Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indians of Oklahoma, et al. v. United States*, 11 Ind. Cl. Comm. 641 (1962).
- O. *Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indians of Oklahoma, et al. v. United States*, 15 Ind. Cl. Comm. 234 (1965).
- P. *Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indians of Oklahoma, et al. v. United States*, 30 Ind. Cl. Comm. 144 (1973).
- Q. American Indian Law Deskbook, Conference of Western Attorneys General, p. 424 (3rd

ed. 2004).

- R. July 24, 2000 DOI Memorandum, Derrill B. Jordan, Associate Solicitor for the Division of Indian Affairs, to David Hayes, Deputy Secretary, and Kevin Gover, Assistant Secretary of Indian Affairs.

TABLE OF CASES

1. *Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government*, 522 U.S. 520 (1998)
2. *Burlington Northern R.R. v. Fort Peck Tribal Executive Bd.*, 701 F.Supp. 1493 (D.Mont. 1988)
3. *Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians*, 524 U.S. 1031 (1998)
4. *Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki*, 413 F.3d 266 (2nd Cir. 2005)
5. *Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Village of Union Springs*, 293 F.Supp.2d 183 (N.D.N.Y. 2003) (“*Union Springs I*”)
6. *Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Village of Union Springs*, 390 F.Supp.2d 203 (N.D.N.Y. 2005) (“*Union Springs II*”)
7. *Choate v. Trapp*, 244 U.S. 665 (1912)
8. *Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States*, 318 U.S. 423 (1942)
9. *Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indians of Oklahoma, et al. v. United States*, 179 Ct.Cl. 473, 391 F.2d 614 (1967)
10. *City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson*, 488 U.S. 469 (1989)
11. *City of Sherrill, New York v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York, et al.*, 544 U.S. 197 (2005)
12. *Colorado River Indian Tribes v. National Indian Gaming Commission*, 466 F.3d 134 (D.C.Cir. 2006)
13. *DeCoteau v. District County Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.*, 420 U.S. 425 (1975).
14. *Kansas v. U.S.*, 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001).
15. *Navajo Tribe of Indians v. State of New Mexico, et al.*, 809 F.2d 1455 (10th Cir. 1987)
16. *New York v. The Shinnecock Indian Nation*, 400 F.Supp. 2d 486 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)
17. *Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. New York*, 2007 WL 1500489 (N.D.N.Y. May 21, 2007)

18. *Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. New York*, 414 U.S. 661 (1974)
19. *Pueblo of Sandia Boundary*, 96 Interior Dec. 331, 1988 WL 410394 (D.O.I. 1988)
20. *Sac and Fox Tribe v. United States*, 315 F.2d 896 (Ct.Cl. 1963)
21. *Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma v. Town of Aurelius, New York*, 2004 WL 1945359 (N.D.N.Y. 2004) (“*Aurelius I*”)
22. *Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma v. Town of Aurelius, New York*, 233 F.R.D. 278 (N.D.N.Y. 2006) (“*Aurelius II*”)
23. *Shakopee Mdewakaton Sioux Community v. Hope*, 16 F.3d 216 (8th Cir. 1994)
24. *Shinnecock Indian Nation v. New York*, 2006 WL 3501099 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)
25. *Shoshone Tribe of Indians v. United States*, 299 U.S. 476 (1937)
26. *South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe*, 522 U.S. 329 (1998)
27. *Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States*, 348 U.S. 272 (1955)
28. *U.S. v. Dion*, 476 U.S. 734 (1986)
29. *U.S. v. Gemmill*, 535 F.2d 1145 (C.A.Cal. 1976)
30. *Ute Indian Tribe v. State of Utah*, 716 F.2d 1298 (C.A.Utah 1983)
